to the evaporator outlet flow inside the capillary tube. In order to avoid the reduction of thermal exchange

between the evaporator and the thermostatic chamber, the system also includes a bypass tube to de-

frost the evaporator coils.

Figure 5.3.2 - MTR and LTR exemplifying plant diagram

5.3.5 Laboratory tests

The purpose of the experimental analysis is the evaluation of the system performance in different

conditions. These conditions are defined by the value of different parameters, as explained in section

5.3.3. External air temperature (3 intervals), room setpoint temperature (3 values) and refrigerant type

(3 gases) are the parameters that have been modified for both the MT and LT systems, resulting in the

creation of 54 potential use scenarios. The analysis of the theoretical refrigeration cycle suggested

R407F and R410A as possible retrofits for R404A, which was being used by the OEM for both the MTR

 Application of LCA in Design for Environment of prototypal mechanical plants 125

and LTR systems. Table 5.3.2 shows the R404A, R410A and R407F chemical composition, ODP and

GWP values.

Refrigerant
ODP* GWP* Chemical composition

[kg R-22e] [kg CO2e] R143A R125 R134A R32

R404a 0 3922 52% 44% 4% -

R410a 0 2088 - 50% - 50%

R407f 0 1825 - 30% 40% 30%

Table 5.3.2 - Refrigerant chemical composition and environmental characterisation

The refrigerant replacement involved no plant modifications, except for the substitution of the

reciprocating compressor with a rotary compressor for the testing of the R410A.

5.3.6 Performance measurement

The refrigeration power (Qf) and the coefficient of performance (COP) define the range of application

and the efficiency of the refrigeration system. Qf represents the amount of heat that the refrigeration

system can remove from the chamber through the refrigerant evaporation; it is defined in (1):